▪ Accretive transaction supported through an attractive vendor financing package with flexible payment terms

▪ Enhances operational and financial flexibility

▪ Following the transaction, Taseko will also control 100% of the offtake rights for Gibraltar

Taseko is seeking to refinance the outstanding 2026 Notes through a new US$500M Senior Secured Notes offering

▪ Net proceeds from the offering will be used to redeem all outstanding 7.00% Senior Secured Notes due 2026, to make capital expenditures, including at
Florence Copper and the Gibraltar mine, to fund working capital and to pay related fees and expenses, with any remaining amounts to be used for general
corporate purposes

▪ The proposed Notes offering / refinancing of 2026 notes is a key step toward delivering Florence Copper, which is expected to transform Taseko’s credit profile

1. 2023 attributable Adjusted EBITDA reflects impact of the acquisition of Sojitz’s effective 12.5% in Gibraltar, which closed on March 15, 2023.

Capitalization Table: US$500M Notes Offering

5

Capitalization Table (US$M)Sources & Uses (US$M)
FYE

12/31/2023
Q1-24

Financing
D&F

Transaction
Current

(Prior to Refi)
High Yield
Refi Adj.

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Cash & Equivalents $73 $603 $133 $86 $219

Senior Secured Notes due 2026 $400 - - $400 ($400) -
New Senior Secured Notes due 2030 - - - - $500 $500
Revolving Credit Facility $20 - - $20 - $20
Florence Debt Facility $25 - - $25 - $25
Leases and secured equipment loans $42 - $34 $46 - $46

Total Debt8 $487 - $3 $491 $100 $591
Sojitz Vendor Financing $34 - - $34 - $34
Cariboo Vendor Financing9 - - $53 $53 - $53

Total Debt & Vendor Financing8 $521 - $56 $578 $100 $677
- - - -

Market Capitalization (5-April-2024) $700 - - $700 - $700
Total Capitalization $1,187 ($60) $3 $1,191 $14 $1,291
Total Capitalization (incl. Vendor Financing) $1,221 ($60) $56 $1,278 $14 $1,377

Key Financial Statistics
LTM Adjusted EBITDA $1455 - $236 $1687 - $1687

Credit Statistics
LTM Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 2.9x 2.1x 2.2x
LTM Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 3.4x 2.9x 3.5x

Inclusive of Vendor Financing
LTM Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 3.1x 2.6x 2.7x
LTM Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 3.6x 3.4x 4.0x

Sources

New Senior Secured Notes due 2030 $500

Total Sources $500

Uses

2026 Notes Redemption $400

2026 Notes Call Premium1 $7

Fees and expenses2 $7

Capital expenditures and working capital $86

Total Uses $500

Sources: Company filings, Broker Consensus Price Estimates, Bloomberg, and FactSet as at April 5, 2024.

Note: Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA are non-IFRS financial measures. Please refer to reconciliations included in the Appendix; All balance sheet CAD amounts converted to US$ at 1.3226 (2023 year-end exchange rate per the Bank of Canada); Financial